507296119 05/22/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT7343044

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA RESEARCH FOUNDATION, INC.	01/20/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BIOTECERA, INC.
Street Address:	220 RIVERBEND ROAD
City:	ATHENS
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30602

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10023889
Patent Number:	10266859
Application Number:	61994413

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

6123051005 Phone:

Email: ahoernemann@mrgs.com DAVID L. PROVENCE **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 111 WASHINGTON AVENUE SOUTH

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0668.000248US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID L PROVENCE
SIGNATURE: /David L. Provence, Reg#43,022/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/22/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=Executed Assignment UGARF to BIOTECERA INC_ (002)#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment UGARF to BIOTECERA INC (002)#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment UGARF to BIOTECERA INC (002)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 059977 FRAME: 0799 507296119

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA RESEARCH FOUNDATION, INC., a Georgia non-profit corporation having an office at 110 Terrell Hall, 210 S. Jackson Street, Athens, Georgia 30602 (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR") is owner and assignee of the patents and patent applications listed in the attached Exhibit A, which describe certain invention(s) and are identified internally by ASSIGNOR as UGARF #2215, titled 'A Microbial Approach for the Production of 5-Hydroxytryptophan"; and

WHEREAS, **BIOTECERA**, **INC.**, a Georgia corporation with an address at 220 Riverbend Road, Athens, Georgia 30602 (hereinafter referred to as the "<u>ASSIGNEE</u>"), wishes to acquire from ASSIGNOR all of ASSIGNOR's right, title, and interest in and to said patents and patent applications and the invention(s) described therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, and subject to all terms and conditions of the INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ACQUISITION AGREEMENT executed by both ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE, the ASSIGNOR hereby assigns and transfers unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, and assigns, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to said patents, patent applications, and invention(s); and in and to any divisional, continuation, or continuation-in-part of said patents or patent applications, and in and to all Letters Patent, reexaminations, resissues, or extensions thereof, of the United States of America and countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent, Utility Models, and Inventors' Certificates in foreign countries in ASSIGNEE's own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), which have been or may be granted thereon or on any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, renewal, reexamination, reissue, or other or further application based in whole or in part upon said invention(s), patents, or patent applications, to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment and transfer not been made, including specifically the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership of the above-said patents, patent applications, and invention(s), whether occurring before, on, or after the date of this assignment.

THE ASSIGNOR further agrees that, upon request by ASSIGNEE in order to fully secure and vest in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to said patents and patent applications, ASSIGNOR will, at the sole cost of ASSIGNEE, execute any and all assignments, affidavits, declarations, and other documents for filing in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or its equivalents throughout the world, and will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, heirs, and assigns all facts known to the ASSIGNOR relating to said invention and the history thereof, and will generally perform such other acts as reasonably necessary to fully secure and vest in the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said patents and patent applications.

THE ASSIGNOR represents and agrees that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and interests herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the ASSIGNOR, and that full rights to convey the same as herein expressed are possessed by the ASSIGNOR.

THE ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the respective national Patent Offices to officially record the ASSIGNEE as sole and exclusive owner of any and all said patents and patent applications.

PATENT REEL: 059977 FRAME: 0800 ASSIGNOR further hereby authorizes and requests the respective national Patent Offices to issue any and all Letter Patents which may be granted upon any of said applications, to BIOTECERA, INC., as the assignee of its entire right, title, and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the below-identified representatives of the ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE, being duly authorized to act on behalf of the ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE, respectively, have executed this Assignment in front of a Notary Public, on the dates indicated below.

ASSIGNOR: UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA RESEARCH FOUNDATION, INC.
Assignor: University of Georgia Research Foundation, Inc. By: Name: Derek Eberhart Title: Chief Licensing Officer Angela G Watson NOTARY PUBLIC
By: Annel G Watson
Name: Derek Eberhart Angela G Walson Title: Chief Licensing Officer NOTARY PUBLIC
Title: Chief Licensing Officer NOIARY PUBLIC
Oconee County, GEORGIA
STATE OF GEORGIA) Commission Expires 09/04/2024
lee Nee
COUNTY OF CLARKE
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this <u>OO</u> day of January 2022 by
Derek E. Lebertrant
on behalf of UNIVERSITY Of GEORGIA RESEARCH FOUNDATION, Inc.
Notary Public
A milita
And ASSIGNEE has accepted this Assignment by its duly authorized representative this <u>av</u> day of
TANKACU
The second secon
ASSIGNEE: BIOTECERA, INC.
By: Van Van
Name: Yalun Yan
Title: <u>(EQ</u>
STATE OF CROYGIA)
) 55.
COUNTY OF <u>OONU</u>) The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this <u>26 th</u> day of <u>The 11844</u> by
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on thisday ofday of
<u>NAME PERS</u> on behalf of BIOTECERA, INC.
Notary Public
084182188 22.0.
MANUFACTURE AREYES NATIONAL ARE AREYES NATIONAL ARE AREYES NATIONAL ARE
Maderakan Parangan Naderakan Panderakan Panderakan Panderakan Panderakan Panderakan Panderakan Panderakan Pand

PATENT REEL: 059977 FRAME: 0801

Exhibit A ASSIGNED PATENTS

Jurisdiction of Filing	Issued Patent Number	Application No.	
United States	<u> </u>	61/994,413	
PCT		US2015/030811	
Canada		2948183	
China		2015800224734	
United States	10,023,889	15/310,040	
Europe		15793538.8	
United States	10,266,859	16/008,566	

PATENT REEL: 059977 FRAME: 0802

RECORDED: 05/22/2022